

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Before the Commission

In the Matter of)	
)	Docket No. 52-047-ESP
Tennessee Valley Authority)	
)	ASLBP No. 17-954-01-ESP-BD01
Clinch River, Early Site Permit)	
)	

**TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY’S

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS3

 A. Standard of Review Under 10 C.F.R. § 2.3113

 B. Standard for the Admissibility of Contentions3

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. The Board erred in admitting Contention 2......5

 1. The Board erred when it ignored TVA’s use of a Design Basis Accident Envelope based on a Loss of Coolant Accident at an operating reactor to bound the risk of a spent fuel fire and other severe accident impacts.6

 2. The Board erred because Contention 2 is not adequately supported by material facts or expert opinion.14

 B. The Board erred in admitting Contention 3......15

 1. The Board erred because the statements at issue are not a substantive discussion of energy alternatives nor a cost-benefit analysis.16

 2. The Board erred because it admits a contention based solely on an assumption that the NRC Staff’s future Environmental Impact Statement will violate the law......18

 3. The Board erred because nothing precludes TVA from making the statements at issue and the contention raises only a general policy argument that, by law, cannot be an admissible contention.22

V. CONCLUSION25

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>AmerGen Energy Co. LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 N.R.C. 111 (2006).....	3
<i>Arizona Public Service Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, & 3), CLI-91-12, 34 N.R.C. 149 (1991).....	14
<i>Crow Butte Resources Inc.</i> (North Trend Expansion Project), CLI-09-12, 69 N.R.C. 535 (2009).....	14
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-01- 24, 54 N.R.C. 349 (2001).....	3, 4
<i>Dominion Nuclear N. Anna, LLC</i> (Early Site Permit for North Anna Site), CLI-07-27, 66 N.R.C. 215 (2007).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, & 3), CLI-99-11, 49 N.R.C. 328 (1999).....	3, 4
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-687, 16 N.R.C. 460 (1982)	21
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-83-19, 17 N.R.C.1041 (1983).....	19, 21, 23
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Early Site Permit for Clinton Site), LBP-04-17, 60 N.R.C. 229 (2004).....	5, 6, 9, 13
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Early Site Permit for Clinton Site), CLI-05-17, 62 N.R.C. 5 (2005).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Early Site Permit for Clinton Site), CLI-05-29, 62 N.R.C. 801 (2005).....	24
<i>Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 6 & 7), LBP-11-6, 73 N.R.C. 148 (2011).....	17
<i>New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n (New York I)</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11, 12
<i>New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n (New York II)</i> , 824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6, 12, 13

<i>N. Atlantic Energy Serv. Corp.</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-99-6, 49 N.R.C. 201 (1999).....	4
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-16-9, 83 N.R.C. 472 (2016).....	3
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-01-23, 54 N.R.C. 163 (2001).....	20
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-03-30, 58 N.R.C. 454 (2003).....	18
<i>PSEG Power, LLC & PSEG Nuclear, LLC</i> (Early Site Permit Application), LBP-16-4, 83 N.R.C. 187 (2016).....	22
<i>Strata Energy, Inc.</i> (Ross In Situ Recovery Uranium Project), CLI-16-13, 83 N.R.C. 566 (2016).....	20
<i>Strata Energy, Inc.</i> (Ross In Situ Recovery Uranium Project), LBP-13-10, 78 N.R.C. 117 (2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	20
<i>U.S. Dept. of Energy</i> (High-Level Waste Repository), CLI-08-11, 67 N.R.C. 379 (2008).....	20
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001).....	20

<u>Statutes & Regulations</u>	<u>Page</u>
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f).....	21
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1).....	3, 5, 6, 14, 15, 16, 18, 22, 24
10 C.F.R. § 2.311.....	1, 3
10 C.F.R. § 51.50(b)(2).....	6, 23, 24
10 C.F.R. § 51.75(b).....	18, 19, 20
10 C.F.R. Part 52, Subpart A.....	2
10 C.F.R. § 52.12.....	2
10 C.F.R. § 52.17.....	7, 8

10 C.F.R. § 52.17(a)(2).....	6, 13, 22, 23
10 C.F.R. § 52.18.....	22
10. C.F.R. § 52.71.....	2
10 C.F.R. § 52.103(b).....	3
69 Fed. Reg. 2182, 2202 (Jan. 14, 2004).....	3
